% Change

   (a) Comparable store sales for our Asia segment were comprised primarily of sales made through our stores and concession shops.

Three Months Ended % Change

14

 March 31, April 1,
2018 2017

North America
Ralph Lauren Stores 41 46
Polo Factory Stores 174 170
Total Directly Operated Stores 215 216
Concessions 2 1

Europe
Ralph Lauren Stores 19 21
Polo Factory Stores 62 61
Total Directly Operated Stores 81 82
Concessions 25 31

Asia
Ralph Lauren Stores 51 42
Polo Factory Stores 54 47
Total Directly Operated Stores 105 89
Concessions 603 586

Other
Club Monaco Stores 71 79
Club Monaco Concessions 2 2

Global Directly Operated Stores and Concessions
Ralph Lauren Stores 111 109
Polo Factory Stores 290 278
Club Monaco Stores 71 79
Total Directly Operated Stores 472 466
Concessions 632 620

Global Licensed Stores and Concessions
Ralph Lauren Licensed Stores 88 105
Club Monaco Licensed Stores 59 59
Total Licensed Stores 147 164
Licensed Concessions 131 99

RALPH LAUREN CORPORATION
Global Retail Store Network

15

As
Reported

Total
Adjustments(a)(b)

As
Adjusted

Net revenues 1,529.2$   -$   1,529.2$
Gross profit 908.5   6.3   914.8

Gross profit margin 59.4% 59.8%
Total other operating expenses, net (883.1)   54.5   (828.6)

Operating expense margin 57.8% 54.2%
Operating income 25.4   60.8   86.2

Operating margin 1.7% 5.6%
Income before income taxes 24.9   60.8   85.7
Income tax benefit (provision) 16.4   (27.2)   (10.8)

Effective tax rate (66.0%) 12.6%
Net income 41.3$   33.6$   74.9$
Net income per diluted share 0.50$   0.90$
Weighted average shares outstanding - Basic 81.7   81.7
Weighted average shares outstanding - Diluted 82.8   82.8
SEGMENT INFORMATION -
OPERATING INCOME:
North America 128.3$   4.1$   132.4$

Operating margin 16.9% 17.4%
Europe 83.1   1.4   84.5

Operating margin 19.8% 20.1%
Asia 36.2   2.8   39.0

Operating margin 14.1% 15.2%
Other non-reportable segments 10.6   13.7 24.3

Operating margin 11.3% 26.1%
Unallocated corporate expenses and restructuring and other charges, net (232.8)   38.8   (194.0)
Total operating income 25.4$   60.8$   86.2$

As
Reported

Total
Adjustments(a)(c)

As
Adjusted

Net revenues 6,182.3$   -$   6,182.3$
Gross profit 3,751.7   7.6   3,759.3

Gross profit margin 60.7% 60.8%
Total other operating expenses, net (3,253.5)   158.0   (3,095.5)

Operating expense margin 52.6% 50.1%
Operating income 498.2   165.6   663.8

Operating margin 8.1% 10.7%
Income before income taxes 489.2   165.6   654.8
Income tax provision (326.4)   169.1   (157.3)

Effective tax rate 66.7% 24.0%
Net income 162.8$   334.7$   497.5$
Net income per diluted share 1.97$   6.03$
Weighted average shares outstanding - Basic 81.7   81.7
Weighted average shares outstanding - Diluted 82.5   82.5
SEGMENT INFORMATION -
OPERATING INCOME:
North America 677.6$   7.5$   685.1$

Operating margin 21.0% 21.2%
Europe 356.7   2.7   359.4

Operating margin 22.5% 22.7%
Asia 137.2   3.9   141.1

Operating margin 14.7% 15.1%
Other non-reportable segments 107.5   22.8   130.3

Operating margin 24.9% 30.1%
Unallocated corporate expenses and restructuring and other charges, net (780.8)   128.7   (652.1)
Total operating income 498.2$   165.6$   663.8$

Twelve Months Ended
March 31, 2018

RALPH LAUREN CORPORATION
Reconciliation of Certain Non-U.S. GAAP Financial Measures

(in millions, except per share data)
(Unaudited)

Three Months Ended
March 31, 2018

16

As
Reported

Total
Adjustments(a)(d)

As
Adjusted

Net revenues 1,565.4$   -$   1,565.4$
Gross profit 819.1   48.5   867.6

Gross profit margin 52.3% 55.4%
Total other operating expenses, net (1,084.8)   321.8   (763.0)

Operating expense margin 69.3% 48.7%
Operating income (loss) (265.7)   370.3   104.6

Operating margin (17.0%) 6.7%
Income (loss) before income taxes (268.5)   370.3   101.8
Income tax benefit (provision) 64.5   (92.1)   (27.6)

Effective tax rate 24.0% 27.0%
Net income (loss) (204.0)$   278.2$   74.2$
Net income (loss) per diluted share (2.48)$   0.89$
Weighted average shares outstanding - Basic 82.3   82.3
Weighted average shares outstanding - Diluted 82.3   83.1
SEGMENT INFORMATION -
OPERATING INCOME/(LOSS):
North America 92.2$   61.6$   153.8$

Operating margin 10.5% 17.4%
Europe 66.0   7.5   73.5

Operating margin 17.8% 19.9%
Asia (6.0)   35.0   29.0

Operating margin (2.7%) 13.1%
Other non-reportable segments (10.0)   25.3 15.3

Operating margin (10.7%) 16.5%
Unallocated corporate expenses and restructuring and other charges, net (407.9)   240.9   (167.0)
Total operating income (loss) (265.7)$   370.3$   104.6$

As
Reported

Total
Adjustments(a)(d)

As
Adjusted

Net revenues 6,652.8$   -$   6,652.8$
Gross profit 3,651.1   197.9   3,849.0

Gross profit margin 54.9% 57.9%
Total other operating expenses, net (3,743.4)   572.4   (3,171.0)

Operating expense margin 56.3% 47.7%
Operating income (loss) (92.3)   770.3   678.0

Operating margin (1.4%) 10.2%
Income (loss) before income taxes (104.9)   770.3   665.4
Income tax benefit (provision) 5.6   (194.1)   (188.5)

Effective tax rate 5.3% 28.3%
Net income (loss) (99.3)$   576.2$   476.9$
Net income (loss) per diluted share (1.20)$   5.71$
Weighted average shares outstanding - Basic 82.7   82.7
Weighted average shares outstanding - Diluted 82.7   83.5
SEGMENT INFORMATION -
OPERATING INCOME/(LOSS):
North America 666.8$   96.4$   763.2$

Operating margin 17.6% 20.2%
Europe 305.2   23.2   328.4

Operating margin 19.8% 21.3%
Asia (86.3)   179.6   93.3

Operating margin (9.8%) 10.6%
Other non-reportable segments 81.0   35.5   116.5

Operating margin 18.2% 26.2%
Unallocated corporate expenses and restructuring charges, net (1,059.0)   435.6   (623.4)
Total operating income (loss) (92.3)$   770.3$   678.0$

April 1, 2017

RALPH LAUREN CORPORATION
Reconciliation of Certain Non-U.S. GAAP Financial Measures

(in millions, except per share data)
(Unaudited)

Three Months Ended

Twelve Months Ended
April 1, 2017

17

SUPPLEMENTAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION
Since Ralph Lauren Corporation is a global company, the comparability of its operating results reported
in U.S. Dollars is also affected by foreign currency exchange rate fluctuations because the underlying
currencies in which it transacts change in value over time compared to the U.S. Dollar. These rate
fluctuations can have a significant effect on the Company’s reported results. As such, in addition to